District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
District II
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410
District IV
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 defined effect of plume

Submit 1 copy to appropriate District Office and 1 copy to the Santa Fe Office

(Revised 3/9/94)

PIT REMEDIATION AND CLOSURE REPORT

'		AQ 9	10/11/273
Operator: Merit Energy Company	Telephone:	(50)	1 4
Address: 30 -0 45	120174	A O' HE	EC 2002
Facility Or: Nickson #14, Meter 75766 Well Name		C 0/8	WS ON BY
Location: Unit or Qtr/Qtr Sec_D_Sec_2	23 T <u>26</u> R <u>8</u> Coun	ty_San Ju	975775
Pit Type: Separator Dehydrator	Other <u>Drip</u>		
Land Type: BLM X, State,	Fee Other		
Pit Location: Pit dimensions: length 15' (Attach diagram)			
Footage from reference:	, other		
Direction from reference: 31	8 Degrees X East No	orth	·
		of	h
Depth To Ground Water	Less than 50 feet		(20 points)
(Vertical distance from	50 feet to 99 feet		(10 points)
contaminants to seasonal high water elevation of ground water.)	Greater than 100 feet		(0 points) <u>10</u>
Wellhead Protection Area:	,	Yes	(20 points)
(Less than 200 feet from a private			(0 points) <u>0</u>
domestic water source, or; less than 1000 feet from all other water sources.)			
Distance To Surface Water:	Less than 200 feet		(20 points)
(Horizontal distance to perennial	200 feet to 1000 feet		(10 points)
lakes, ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation canals and ditches.)	Greater than 1000 feet		(0 points) <u>0</u>
	RANKING SCORE (TOTAL F	OINTS):	10

Date Remediation Started	Date completed: 09/20/94
Remediation Method: E	xcavation Approx. cubic yards
	andfarmed Insitu Bioremediation ther Backfill pit without excavation
Remediation Location: (i.e. landfarmed onsite, name and location of offsite facility)	Onsite N/A Offsite N/A
General Description of Re	medial Action:
Ground Water Encountered	d: No <u>X</u> Yes Depth
Final Pit: Closure Sampling: (if multiple samples,	Sample location Four walls and center of pit composite
attach sample results and diagram of sample locations and depths)	Sample depth 12'
locations and depuis)	Sample Date Sample time
	Sample Results
	Benzene(ppm) Not reported
	Total BTEX(ppm) Not reported
	Field headspace(ppm) _2
Ground Water Sample:	Yes NoX (If yes, attach sample results)
I hereby certify that the inf	Formation above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Date //B/03 Signature	Printed Name Scott T. Pope and Title Senin Env. Swignfist



Nickson #14 Meter/Line ID 75766



SITE DETAILS

Legals - Twn: 26N

Rng: 8W

Sec: 23

Unit: D

NMOCD Hazard Ranking: 10 Operator: Merit Energy Company Land Type: BLM

Pit Closure Date: 9/20/94

RATIONALE FOR RISK-BASED CLOSURE

The pit noted above was assessed and ranked according to the criteria in the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division's (NMOCD) Unlined Surface Impoundment Closure Guidelines.

A test pit was excavated to 12 feet (ft) below ground surface (bgs) where a soil sample was collected for field headspace analysis and laboratory analysis for TPH. Groundwater was not encountered in the test pit. Headspace analysis indicated an organic vapor content of 2 ppm; laboratory analysis indicated a TPH concentration of 2,420 mg/kg. The TPH measurement exceeded recommended remediation levels for the Hazard Ranking Score of 10.

No soil was disposed of offsite. The pit was backfilled with site soil, topped with clean soil from the surrounding berms, and graded in a manner to direct surface runoff away from the pit area.

A Phase II boring was completed to refusal at 22 ft bgs. No groundwater was encountered in the soil boring. One laboratory sample was collected at 20-22 ft bgs. Headspace analysis indicated an organic vapor content of 1 ppm; laboratory analysis indicated a benzene concentration of <0.5 mg/kg, a total BTEX concentration of <3 mg/kg, and a TPH concentration of <20 mg/kg. The benzene, BTEX and TPH concentrations were below recommended remediation levels for the Hazard Ranking Score.

No Phase III activities were conducted.

El Paso Field Services requests closure of the above mentioned production pit location for the following reasons:

- The primary source, discharge to the pit, has been removed for over eight years.
- The test pit was backfilled and the former pit area graded to direct surface runoff away from the former pit.
- The clean soil from the berms placed on top of the excavation would limit the potential for direct contact with hazardous constituents by livestock or the public; i.e., current direct contact exposure pathways are unlikely to be completed.
- Groundwater was not encountered in the soil boring at 22 ft bgs; local geologic features indicate the depth to groundwater is greater than 50 ft bgs.
- There are no water supply wells or other sources of fresh water extraction within 1,000 feet of the site.



PIT CLOSURE REQUEST

- Benzene, total BTEX, and TPH concentrations in the soil sample collected at the base of the Phase II
 soil boring at 20 ft bgs were non-detect, indicating that no significant downward constituent
 migration is occurring.
- Residual hydrocarbons in the soil will likely degrade by natural attenuation with minimal risk to human health and the environment.

ATTACHMENTS

Field Pit Assessment Form Revised Field Pit Assessment Form Field Pit Remediation/Closure Form Phase II Soil Boring Log Laboratory Analytical Results

REVISEDFIELD PIT SITE ASSESSMENT FORM

GENER	Meter: 75766 Location: Nickson #14 Operator #: Operator Name: P/L District: Coordinates: Letter: D Section 23 Township: 26 Range: 8 Or Latitude Longitude Pit Type: Dehydrator Location Drip: Line Drip: Other: Site Assessment Date: 4/8/98
	NMOCD Zone: Land Type: BLM ☒ (1) (From NMOCD State ☐ (2) Maps) Inside ☐ (1) Fee ☐ (3) Outside ☒ (2) Indian
	Depth to Groundwater Less Than 50 Feet (20 points) □ (1) 50 Ft to 99 Ft (10 points) □ (2) Greater Than 100 Ft (0 points) □ (3)
SITE ASSESSMENT	Wellhead Protection Area Is it less than 1000 ft from wells, springs or other sources of fresh water extraction?, or; Is it less than 200 ft from a private domestic water source? (1) YES (20 points) (2) NO (0 points) Horizontal Distance to Surface Water Body Less Than 200 Ft (20 points) (1) 200 Ft to 1000 Ft (10 points) (2) Greater Than 1000 Ft (0 points) (3)
	Name of Surface Water Body
REMARKS	Remarks: Site has been re-assessed, due to initial assessment including washes as a Surface Water Body. Site is <100' yertical from center of Big Rinces Canyon

assess) 12/16/97

FIELD PIT SITE ASSESSMENT FORM

GENERAL	Meter: 75766 Location: NICKSON #14 Operator #: 1077 Operator Name: MERTY CO. P/L District: BALLARO Coordinates: Letter: D Section 23 Township: 26 Range: 8 Or Latitude Longitude Pit Type: Dehydrator Location Drip: X Line Drip: Other: Site Assessment Date: 616.94 Area: 07 Run: 51
	NMOCD Zone: Land Type: BLM ⋈ (1) (From NMOCD State (2) Maps) Inside (1) Fee (3) Outside ⋈ (2) Indian Indian Depth to Groundwater (1) (1) Less Than 50 Feet (20 points) (1) (2) Greater Than 100 Ft (0 points) (3)
ASSESSMENT	Wellhead Protection Area: Is it less than 1000 ft from wells, springs, or other sources of fresh water extraction?, or; Is it less than 200 ft from a private domestic water source? ☐ (1) YES (20 points) ☒ (2) NO (0 points)
SITE AS	Horizontal Distance to Surface Water Body Less Than 200 Ft (20 points) (1) ,200 Ft to 1000 Ft (10 points) (2) Greater Than 1000 Ft (0 points) (3) Name of Surface Water Body
	(Surface Water Body: Perennial Rivers, Major Wash, Streams, Creeks, Irrigation Canals, Ditches, Lakes, Ponds) Distance to Nearest Ephemeral Stream (1) < 100'(Navajo Pits Only) (2) > 100' TOTAL HAZARD RANKING SCORE:LO POINTS
έλ3	TONITS
REMARKS	Remarks: Two pits on Location, will close only one. Pit is dry. Location is at the soge of the big Pincon Canyon at the base of the big some clifes. Redune and topo Confirmed Location is outside W.Z.
<u> </u>	Puest-14



FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT

PIT CLOSURE PROJECT - Soil Samples Outside the GWV Zone

	SAMPLE	IDENTIFICA	ATION		
	Field	d ID	Lab II	D	
SAMPLE NUMBER:	VW 30	> 4	946168		· -
MTR CODE SITE NAME:	75761	- · ·	N//		
SAMPLE DATE TIME (Hrs):	9.20-9		0920		
SAMPLED BY:		the state of the s	I/A		
DATE OF TPH EXT. ANAL.:	9.22.9	4	9.22-	94	
DATE OF BTEX EXT. ANAL.:	NIA		NIN	· 	
TYPE DESCRIPTION:	٧G	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Brown for	e Sand	
REMARKS:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		RESULTS			<u> </u>
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ILOUL IO			
PARAMETER	RESULT	". UNITS		ALIFIERS	V(ml):
TPH (418.1)	2420	MG/KG		2.08	28
HEADSPACE PID	2	PPM			
PERCENT SOLIDS	96.7	%			
		TPH is by EPA Metho	od 418.1		
Narrative:					
OF = Dilution Factor Used					
	•				
				_	•
	•		9/2		•

FIELD PIT REMEDIATION/CLOSURE FORM

GENERAL	Meter: 75766 Location: Nickson # 14 Coordinates: Letter: D Section 23 Township: 26 Range: 8 Or Latitude Longitude Date Started: 9-20-94 Run: 07 51
FIELD OBSERVATIONS	
CTOSTIBE	Remediation Method: Excavation
PEWARKS	Remarks:
	Signature of Specialist: Usle Wilson

(SP3191) 03/16/94



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

					-			100	CONTRACT LABORATORY P. O. NUMBER
PROJECT NUMBER	PROJECT DIS C	NAME	PROJECT NAME DIT CLOSUITA PROJECT # 24324	FF SH:			REQUESTED ANALYSIS		
CAAADI EDG. (Clanstins)		01000	DATE	BMI		-	C		
SAMPLERS: (Spraint)	1.1.1	2	9.20.94	ATNO	qMA: qYT	811	700	<u></u> ≠	
LABID DATE	TIME	MATTRIX	SAI	\tot \s> ₹0		443 TB A43	Ava	505	REMARKS
025	920	50.1	782 [7]		1/4	×		777	
1	4.28.911 1060 50.1	Š	1/4/305		1/6			273	
	1.05 OF 11 POUL P	50.	1/2/30k	1	VG	X		374	
i i	9.28.84 1215 Soil	Soil	JW387		76	X		328	
1.20 g	9.20 Ry 1300	<u>\$a`(</u>	Jw308	1	1/6	X		376	
4.87.8.10	9.18-4 134S		VW304	7	29/	X		327	
BEH 14 65.20 AL 1430	GEH!	50:	VW 370	7	1/6	X		328	
1.05 B.20.94 1530 SON	41530		VW311	7	1/6	X		379	
0271 460.8 ar 10	1620	50:/	VW 312	_	1/6	×		380	
						·			
	-								
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)	Signature)		DATE/TIME 3 5 TO RECEIVED BV: (Signature)	(Signature)		JE .	RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature)	7.0	DATECTIME THE RECEIVED BY: (Signature)
RELINQUISHED BY: (Sign	Signature)		6-200, 1750 / W.M.M.L. DATETIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature)	Check 1	7	73	PELINOUISHED BY: (Signature)	1000	DATE/TIME RECEIVED OF LABORATORY BY: (Signature)
									X:-X-
12	INAROUND TIME: C) RUSH		SAMPLE RECE	SAMPLE RECEIPT REMARKS				RESULTS & INVOICES TO:	ELD SE
CARRIER CO.									P. O. BOX 4990 FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499
BILL NO.:			CHARGE CODE	.	:			505-599-2144	FAX: 505-599-2261

White - Testing Laboratory Ganary - EPNG Lab Pink - Fleid Sempler

FM-08-0565A (Rev. 03-94)

OEMSSO PHASE # OF ILM MG Natural Bas Company

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 10-21-98 Aprel. 10-31-98 Aprel.

20-22 RECEIVED OF LABORATORY BY: (Signature 36 Nickson #14 7576C RECEIVED BY: (Signatura) REMARKS CONTRACT LABORATORY P. O. NUMBER 81/20 BN3 1000 10-21-98 Chum. Ó # SEGNENCE PIDIT REQUESTED ANALYSIS 46H 10/0 **GIM BAJ** RELINOUS X3T8 6208 A93 H9T 1.814 A93 76 SAMPLE 39YT TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS DATE 15/98 **##835** FIELD 10 my 9/15/1/25 PROJECT NAME
PIT Closure Project MATHIX SAMPLERS: (SIGNAM) HOLD BOOCHUM) Ś TIME 254 81/21/18 DATE PROJECT NUMBER # 24324 ZBIO

White - Testing Laboratory Canary - EPNG Lab Pink - Field Sampler

BILL NO.:

FAX: 505-599-2261

FEBULTS & INVOICES TO:
FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY
EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY
P. O. BOX 4990
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87499

280K

COOL STATES

CHARGE CODE

SAMPLE RECEIPT REMARKS

REQUESTED TURNAROUND TIME: O RUSH

O ROUTINE CARRIER CO.



FIELD SERVICES LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT PIT CLOSURE PROJECT

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION

	. Field ID	Lab ID
SAMPLE NUMBER:	HAB35	980651
MTR CODE SITE NAME:	75766	Nickson #14
SAMPLE DATE TIME (Hrs):	9/15/98	0952
PROJECT:	Phase	II Drilling
DATE OF TPH EXT. ANAL.:	9/23/98	9/25/98
DATE OF BTEX EXT. ANAL.:	9/17/98	9/17/98
TYPE DESCRIPTION:	VG	SOIL

Field Remarks: 20-22'

RESULTS

PARAMETER	RESULT	UNITS		QUALIFI	40 C	
		ONITS:	DF	(0.7.44)	Mie	V(ml)
BENZENE	<0.5	MG/KG				
TOLUENE	<0.5	MG/KG				
ETHYL BENZENE	<0.5	MG/KG				
TOTAL XYLENES	<1.5	MG/KG				
TOTAL BTEX	<3	MG/KG				·
TPH (MOD.8015)	<20	MG/KG				
HEADSPACE PID	1	PPM				
PERCENT SOLIDS	96.5	%				Î

TPU is by EDA Method 418 1 and RTHY is by EDA Method 8000

	•	nod 418.1 and BTEX is by EPA Me	•
The Surrogate Recovery was at	90.3	% for this sample	All QA/QC was acceptable.
Narrative:	• • • • •		
			The state of the s
DF = Dilution Factor Used			
1 1	10	•	1-1-0



PINNACLE I.D.: 809047



GAS CHROMOTOGRAPHY RESULTS

TEST

: EPA 8015 MODIFIED (DIRECT INJECT)

CLIENT

: EL PASO FIELD SERVICES

PROJECT #

: (none)

PROJECT NAME

: PHASE II DRILLING

INCOLO	, 4,						
SAMPLE				DATE	DATE	DATE	DIL.
ID.#	CLIENT I.D.		MATRIX	SAMPLED	EXTRACTED	ANALYZED	FACTOR
01	980648		NON-AQ	9/14/98	9/23/98	9/25/98	1
02	980649		NON-AQ	9/14/98	9/23/98	9/25/98	· 1
03	980650		NON-AQ	9/14/98	9/23/98	9/25/98	1
PARAMET	TER	DET. LIMIT	UN	IITS	01	02	03
FUEL HY	DROCARBONS, C6-C10	10	MG	/KG	55	< 10	< 10
FUEL HY	DROCARBONS, C10-C22	5.0	MG	/KG	610	< 5.0	< 5.0
FUEL HY	DROCARBONS, C22-C36	5.0	MG	/KG	420	< 5.0	< 5.0
CULA	TED SUM:				1085		
SURROGA O-TERPH SURROGA		(66 - 151)			114	103	99

CHEMIST NOTES:

N/A





GAS CHROMOTOGRAPHY RESULTS

TEST

: EPA 8015 MODIFIED (DIRECT INJECT)

CLIENT

: EL PASO FIELD SERVICES

PINNACLE I.D.: 809047

PROJECT#

: (none)

PROJECT NAME

: PHASE II DRILLING

TITOULU	1 1 47 11416	III WE II DIV	LL1140				
SAMPLE				DATE	DATE	DATE	DIL.
ID.#	CLIENT I.D.		MATRIX	SAMPLED	EXTRACTED	ANALYZED	FACTOR
04	980651		NON-AQ	9/15/98	9/23/98	9/25/98	1
05	980652		NON-AQ	9/15/98	9/23/98	9/25/98	1
PARAME	TER	DET. LIMIT	UI	NITS	04	05	
FUEL HY	DROCARBONS, C6-C10	10	MC	S/KG	< 10	< 10	
FUEL HY	DROCARBONS, C10-C22	5.0	MG	S/KG	< 5.0	< 5.0	
	DROCARBONS, C22-C36 ATED SUM:	5.0	, MG	S/KG	< 5.0	< 5.0	
	ATE: IENYL (%) ATE LIMITS	(66 - 151)		i. Ta	101	101	

CHEMIST NOTES:

N/A

American Environmental Network (NM), Inc.

SHADED AREAS ARE FOR LAB USE ONLY

CHAMOF CUSTODY A CANADA STATE OF THE STATE OF

		,									,	_	_	T.					
*	NUMBER OF CONTAINERS		-		, T		17,004					2					74		8
A THE PARTY AND A SECOND	·omou.	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		_				<u> </u>		100					5.0	13	Pinled Name:
17	Metals:		ļ				<u> </u>			<u> </u>	_	7.20						Salar Sa	2
	RCRA Metals by TCLP (Method 1311)	_	<u> </u>			<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>				Time:	1	פֿוּכ		=	E 3	⋛
10 A 40 18	(8) slats MARDA	_	<u> </u>	ļ	<u> </u>	_	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	_	Æ	=	٦)		RECEIVED BY: (LAB)	13	\ <u>``</u> ``
	Target Analyte List Metals (23)			<u> </u>	_			_				RELINGUISHED BY			.		ž		/=
	Priority Pollutant Metals (13)	<u> </u>	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	<u> </u>		ļ			र्ड		۾ ا	ن ا			₹ ₹	1e.
		 	<u> </u>		<u> </u>		_			_		Ž	ë	Printed Name		any:	S	2 E	3.5
			<u> </u>	_			_		<u> </u>				Signature:	عَ ا		Сотрапу:	2	20	E S
2	General Chemistry:		L											_		Ö	14 Sept.	27/	9/2
A ANALYSIS REQUESTING	Polynuclear Aromatics (610/8310)		Ŀ	L			L						7	₹.	1/98				
E	Base/Neutral/Acid Compounds GC/MS (625/8270)												Ò	3 2	2				
E	Herbicides (615/8151)					_							-	٦ (لرح				ĺ
Ø	Pesticides /PCB (608/8081)												Tae:	1 2	뷕	- ιΛ		ſime:	Date:
Œ	8260 (Landfill) Volatile Organics											90	1		- 0	工一	Y		
S	8260 (CUST) Volatile Organics											I K	3	5	7	Q	À		
	8260 (Full) Volatile Organics											HELINGUISHED BY	_	ۊ ٷ	Marloh	Company:	RECEIVED		ë
Z	8260 (TCL) Volatile Organics											3	ture	Printed Name	1	any:	3	Signature:	Printed Name:
												Ë	Signa		Σ	Com	5	Signa	Printe
	204:1 EDB□\D8Cb□											* . W ,	7			Ť			
	8021 (CUST)											13	A						
	8021 (HALO)											۱ <u>۳</u>	(NORMAL)						*
#	8021 (EDX)											12	NO.						
李	80S1 (TCL)											Ĭ.		~					
di.	8021 (BTEX) MTBE TMB PCE											12		Потнея			•		
	8021 (BTEX)/8015 (Gasoline)											E E		0					
19	(M8015) Gas/Purge & Trap											II.							
	(MOD.8015) Diesel/Direct Inject	\boxtimes	X	X	X	∇						8	Ë	SDWA					
	Petroleum Hydrocarbons (418.1) TRPH						-					Ē	☐ 1 WEEK	JSC					
Н					劉人							S REGUIRED FOR RUSH PROJECTS							
		K	00.	%	B	10						S	Э <u>т</u>	₹					
	Field Services NAVAjo NY, N.M. B7401 - 2144 - 2144 - 2261 OVE			0::	0				30			PRIOR AUTHORIZATION!	12hr	N O		FIXEO FEE			
		<u>-</u>	_	_	_							13	اڃا	ä	NO	1 22			
	ジー	٦۶	So.	50,	Š	Soi						E	48	Ē	FVA	×			
	Services BTHO BANE WATHR	9/14/98 1046 Soi	~	3	6	0,						ĮΞ	(RUSH) 24hr 48hr	CERTIFICATION REQUIRED.	METHANOL PRESERVATION [.]	ļ			
1		7	1414	1633	1/15/18/0952	/s/PB 1153						1S	124	5	L PR	COMMENTS:			
Pq	" 	2	15	7	Q	1			- 1			18.	밁		ANO	量			
ξ		82	Ø	19/4/8	8	18						Œ	ş	E	ETH	ĕ			
1	기를 가입었 됨 [18	4/	<i>6</i>]	4/4	5/4	3/5						2				0		. mater	. Street
له ا	M = 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1/6	1/4/98	1/6	4/1	1/6		ļ			1		İ	<u>.</u>	1			3	ر ا ر
hr	Above											1	ŀ	:)			1	2 (V	108
73	S 1- 1 N N H S	00	σ	Q	5.1	32			-1			ğ		င်				· {2	<u>"</u> اد
		₹,	4	ß	39	9						MA	- 1	17		区	<u>₽</u> [
ER	El Paso Field S TTO W. NAVAJO FARMINGTON, N.M. (505) SGG - 2,144 (505) SGG - 2,144 (505) SGG - 2,261 Above	98064R	980649	98065C	986651	980652						5 E		J			띭		
MAG		78	38	37	35	36	İ				- 1	N.		SÃ		Ped Ped	ן ב		
MA	ž iš	`	۲		-				1		ŀ	EC];	4		4	SAMPLE RECEIPT	SE SE	
5	PAN TES TO:								. [J	PROJECT INFORMATION	أي	ÄË		ĕ	S	TAIN Y	. I ≥
PROJECT MANAGER: John Lambdin	ADDRESS: 77C ADDRESS: 77C FAC. FAC. BILL TO: COMPANY: ADDRESS:						.			1			PROJ. NO.	PROJ. NAME: Phase IF Orilling	Š.	SHIPPED VIA:		NO. CONTAINERS	RECEIVED INTACT
ĕ	O A E E O A											1	8	8	P.O. NO.:	붌		Š 2	
	4462							1	1								. * . # . .		

1/5/98 AEN Inc.: American Environmental Network (NM), Inc. • 2709-D Pan American Freeway. NE • Albuqueroue. New Mexico 87107 • (505) 344-3777 • Fax (505) 344-4413

BLUE ICENO

PLEASE FILL THIS FORM IN COMPLETELY.

Company:

DISTRIBITION White . DEN Canany . Orininator

American Environmental Network (NM), Inc.

RECORD OF SUBSURFACE EXPLORATION

PHILIP SERVICES CORP.

4000 M	onro	e Ro	ad		
	ton,	New	Mexico	87401	
	6-22	62	FAX (50	5) 326-2	388

Borehole	#	вн-	1
Well #		NA	+
Page	1	of	

Project Number	19643	Phase	1001.77	_
Project Name	EPFS PITS	>10		
Project Location	NICKS	CN #1	7 75766	

Elevation	·	
Borehole Location	LTR: D S: 23 T: 26 F	ર: 8
GWL Depth	NA	
Drilled By	K. PADILLA	
Well Logged By	H. BRADBURY	
Date Started	9/15/98	
Date Completed	9/15/18	

Drilling Method 4 1/4 ID HSA
Air Monitoring Method PID

Sample Number	Sample Interval	Sample Type & Recovery (inches)	Sample Description Classification System: USCS	USCS Symbol	Depth Lithology Change (feet)	1		-	Drilling Conditions & Blow Counts
						•			BZ=Breathing Zone BH=Borehole S/HS=Sample/Headspace
			EXCAVATION SAMPLE COLLECTED At 12'						
(1	1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Sm		0	0	0	945 hrs
2	20.2	24	SAND, 1000 CEPHENTHIOS, OF			0	٥	0	952 hrs
	Number	Number Interval	Sample Number Sample Interval Recovery (inches)	Sample Number Interval Recovery (inches) EXCAVATION SAMPLE COLLECTED AT 12' LTBR SITTY SAND, FINE SAND, TONE, FINE SAND, IOUSE, LRY LTBR SANDS TONE, FINE SAND, IOUSE, FINE SAND, IOUSE, TONE TONE, FINE SAND, IOUSE, LRY TOB 21:	Sample Number Interval Recovery (inches) EXCAVATION SAMPLE COLLECTED At 12' LTBR SITHY SAND, FINE SAND, LODSE, LEY LTBR SANDSTONE, FINE SAND, LOW CEMENTATION LARGE TOB 22	Sample Number Interval Recovery (Inches) EXCAVATION SAMPLE COLLECTED At 12 Collected At 12 LTBR Silty SAND, Fine SAND, LODSE, LEY CTBR SANDS TONE, Fine SAND, Iow CEmenthiau, dry TOB 21	Sample Number Interval Recovery (inches) EXCAVATION SAMPLE COLLECTED AT 12' LTBR SITHY SAND. FINE SAND. LTBR SANDSTONE, FINE SAND. IOUSE, LEVY SAND. IOUSE, LTBR SANDSTONE, FINE SAND. IOUSE, LTBR SAND. IOUSE,	Sample Number I Type & Recovery Interval Recovery (inches) EXCAVATION SAMPLE COLLECTED At 12' LTBR SITHY SAND, FINE SAND, IODSE, Lery LTBR SANDS TONE, FINE SAND, IODSE, Lery LTBR SANDS TONE, FINE SAND, IODSE, Lery TOB 22	Sample Description Classification System: USCS USCS Symbol Change Units: PPM BZ BH SAHS EXCAVATION SAMPLE COLLECTED At 12' LTBR SIHY SAND, FINE SAND, LODSE, dry LTBR SANDSTONE, FINE SAND, LODSE, dry LTBR SANDSTONE, FINE SAND, LODSE, dry TOB 22

nments: HAB35 20-22 SENT to lab for TPH, BTEX GW NOT ENCOUNTERED.

84 growtes to surface ?

Geologist Signature

+. Bradeny

BTEX SOIL SAMPLE WORKSHEET

File		:	980651	Date Printed :	9/23/98
Soil Mass	(g)	:	5.09	Multiplier (L/g) :	0.00098
Extraction vol.	(mL)	:	10	CAL FACTOR (Analytical):	200
Shot Volume	(uL)	:	50	CAL FACTOR (Report):	0.19646

		DILUTION	FACIOR:	1	Det. Limit
Benzene	(ug/L): < 0.5	Benzene	(mg/Kg):	#VALUE!	0.491
Toluene	(ug/L) : <0.5	Toluene	(mg/Kg):	#VALUE!	0.491
Ethylbenzene	(ug/L) : <0.5	Ethylbenzene	(mg/Kg):	#VALUE!	0.491
p & m-xylene	(ug/L) : <1.0	p & m-xylene	(mg/Kg):	#VALUE!	0.982
o-xylene	(ug/L): <0.5	o-xylene	(mg/Kg):	#VALUE!	0.491
		Total xylenes	(mg/Kg):	#VALUE!	1.473
		Total BTFX	(ma/Ka):	#VΔI HFI	